لم 3 Form PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)

ľ

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)

03-20-2006

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

1. Name of conveying party(ies)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
Bruce E. Reid	Name: Hydro-Gear Limited Partnership		
Nathan W. Bonny			
Scott W. Keller Danny Ray Harrison	Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗹 N			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s):	Street Address: 1411 South Hamilton Street		
Execution Date(s) 03/09/2006, 02/17/2006 & 03/04/2006			
Assignment Merger	-		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: Sullivan		
Joint Research Agreement	State: Illinois		
Government Interest Assignment	State: Illinois		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	Country: USA Zip:69151		
Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes 🗸 No		
4. Application or patent number(s):	s document is being filed together with a new application		
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)		
Additional numbers a			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:			
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP Internal Address: IP Docketing Department	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>IP Docketing Department</u> Street Address: <u>2 North LaSalle Street</u> Suite 2200	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: _1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP Internal Address: IP Docketing Department Street Address: 2 North LaSalle Street Suite 2200 City: Chicago	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: <u>Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP</u> Internal Address: <u>IP Docketing Department</u> Street Address: <u>2 North LaSalle Street</u> Suite 2200	 6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00 Authorized to be charged by credit card Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information 		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP Internal Address: IP Docketing Department Street Address: 2 North LaSalle Street Suite 2200 City: Chicago	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP Internal Address: IP Docketing Department Street Address: 2 North LaSalle Street Suite 2200 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip:60602	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP Internal Address: IP Docketing Department Street Address: 2 North LaSalle Street Suite 2200 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip:60602 Phone Number: 312-269-8000	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP Internal Address: IP Docketing Department Street Address: 2 North LaSalle Street Suite 2200 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip:60602 Phone Number: 312-269-8000 Fax Number: 312-269-1747 Email Address: ipdocket@ngelaw.com 9. Signature:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_40.00 □ Authorized to be charged by credit card ✓ Authorized to be charged by credit account □ Enclosed □ None required (government interest not affecting title 8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date b. Deposit Account Number _502,261 Authorized User Name Elizabeth Kostiuk		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name:Neal Gerber & Eisenberg LLP Internal Address: IP Docketing Department Street Address: 2 North LaSalle Street Suite 2200 City: Chicago State: Illinois Zip:60602 Phone Number: 312-269-8000 Fax Number: 312-269-1747	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_1		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

> PATENT REEL: 017679 FRAME: 0467

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we, Bruce E. Reid of 3 Okaw Court, Sullivan, Illinois 61951, Nathan W. Bonny of Rural Route 4, Box 36, Shelbyville, Illinois 62565, Scott W. Keller of 1502 Woodlawn Drive, Charleston, Illinois 61920, and Danny Ray Harrison of 201 N. Broadway, Shelbyville, Illinois 62565, hereby sell and assign to Hydro-Gear Limited Partnership ("Assignee"), a limited partnership organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois, having its principal place of business at 1411 S. Hamilton Street, Sullivan, Illinois 61951, U.S.A., its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention entitled "ACTUATOR ASSEMBLY FOR HYDRAULIC DRIVE APPARATUS" invented by us, and the application for United States patent therefor, which has not yet been assigned a Serial Number, the declaration for which is being concurrently executed, and all original and reissued patents granted therefor, and all divisions and continuations thereof, including the subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, and the right to apply for and obtain patents and Utility Model Registrations which may be granted thereon in such foreign countries. We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue said Letters Patent or Utility Model Registration to the Assignee, its successor, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, as assignee of the entire interest herein assigned.

We covenant that we have not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith and agree that we will communicate to the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, all facts known to us respecting said invention, whenever requested, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and do all lawful acts requisite for the application for such divisional, continuing, or reissue applications, or the procuring thereof, and that if and when the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives desire to file a disclaimer relating thereto, we will, upon request, sign all lawful papers requisite for the filing of such disclaimer.

We further covenant and agree that we will, at any time upon request, do everything legally possible to aid the Assignee, its successors, assignees, nominees, or other legal representatives, either in its or their own names, to apply for, obtain, and enforce proper patent and/or Utility Model protection for said invention in all countries, all without further consideration but at the expense of the Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunt	to set my hand this $\int day of Output, 2006.$
	BERY
	Bruce E. Reid
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE	
State of: <u>Ilinoic</u>) County of: <u>Moultrie</u>)SS.	CFFICIAL SEAL" GWEN DETERS WOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MOULTRIE COUNTY CAT COMMISSION EXPRES 04-01-2008
Subscribed and sworn to before me this $\underline{??}$ day of _	March_, 2006.
Notary Public: <u>Aven Jetus</u>	My commission expires: <u>April 2006</u>

03/10/2006 FRI 09:45 [TX/PX NO 6692] @002 REEL: 017679 FRAME: 0468 NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this _____ day of _____, 2006.

Nathan W. Bonny

State of: County of:	Moultrie 9)) SS.)		CIAL SEAL" I DETERS STATE OF ILLINOIS RIE COUNTY EXPIRES 04-01-2008 STATES 04-01-2008 STATES 04-01-2008
Subscribed and	l sworn to before me this $\frac{9}{2}$	_ day of _//	larch, 2006.	
Notary Public:	- Guro Jetan-	۲۲	Ay commission expire	es: <u>1 April 2028</u>
IN TES	TIMONY WHEREOF, I hav	\subset	et my hand this 7 d Conf. Lea tt W. Keller	ay of <u>FERRUARY</u> , 2006.
NOTARIAL C State of:	ERTIFICATE Illinois)) SS.		FFICIAL SEAL"
County of:	Moultrie)	6 MY CLIAM 99998466666	15510N EXPIRES 03/11/06 \$
Subscribed and	sworn to before me this	day of F	t l	
Notary Public:	Jet-Jeljm	N	ly commission expire	s: 3/11/06

03/10/2006 FRI 09:45 **PATENT** NO 6692] 2003 REEL: 017679 FRAME: 0469

, ,

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>4</u> day of <u>March</u> , 2006.
NOTARIAL CERTIFICATE
State of:) SS.
County of: <u>Uayne</u>)
Subscribed and sworn to before me this $4\frac{\pi}{2}$ day of $\frac{\pi}{2}$ day of \frac{\pi}{2} day of \frac{\pi}{2} day of \frac{\pi}{2} day of \frac{\pi}{2} day of \frac{\pi}{2
Notary Public: $\underline{\mathcal{M}}_{OCUSE}$ $\underline{\mathcal{M}}_{OCUSE}$ My commission expires: $\underline{\partial 9}/\underline{\partial 3}/\underline{\partial 6}$ NGEDOCS: 036400.0801:1251601.1
S OFFICIAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SEAL SE

S LOUISE MORLAN Notary Public, State of Illinois S My Cormission Engines 9/03/2008 S

- 3 -

03/10/2006 FRI 09:45 PATENT^{NO 6692}] Ø004 REEL: 017679 FRAME: 0470